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22L-28 

REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION REFERRAL 

TO 

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 

DATE:  December 16, 2022 

ANALYST: Michael Beckman 

I. COMMITTEE: Orange County Republican Executive Committee 

C00443119 

Lito Valdivia, Treasurer 

P.O. Box 4686 

Winter Park, FL 32793 

II. RELEVANT STATUTES: 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2) and (4) 

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) and (f) 

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) 

11 C.F.R. § 102.5(b) 

11 C.F.R. § 103.3 

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a) 

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(c) 

11 C.F.R. § 114.2 

III. BACKGROUND: 

Excessive, Prohibited and Other Impermissible Contributions: Failure to Refund, 

Redesignate, or Reattribute Excessive and Prohibited Contributions within the 

Permissible Timeframe 

Orange County Republican Executive Committee (“the Committee”) received 

prohibited contributions totaling $20,350.00 from an unregistered organization and a 

corporation. The Committee also received excessive contributions from an individual 

totaling $15,600.00 during the same reporting period. The Committee transferred or 

refunded all of these contributions outside of the permissible timeframes. 

During the 2021 Year-End reporting period, October 1, 2021 through December 

31, 2021, the Committee received prohibited contributions totaling $20,000.00 from an 

unregistered organization and $350.00 from a corporation. The report also disclosed 

excessive contributions from an individual totaling $15,600.00 (Attachment 1). 

MUR826200001

https://15,600.00
https://20,000.00
https://15,600.00
https://20,350.00
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On March 14, 2022, a Request for Additional Information (RFAI) was sent to the 

Committee referencing the 2021 Year-End Report2. The RFAI noted the receipt of apparent 

prohibited and excessive contributions and requested that the Committee take corrective 

action concerning these contributions. 

On June 15, 2022, the Committee filed an FEC Form 99 (Miscellaneous Electronic 

Submission) in response to the RFAI referencing the 2021 Year-End Report. The 

Committee stated, in part: 

“…Regarding contributions from the Orlando Urology Associates ($350, 

dated 12/13/21) and Jobs for Florida ($20,000, dated 10/6/21), these 

contributions were done at the local and state level and should have been 

reported in the local account instead of the federal account. OCREC will 

transfer $20,350.00 from its federal account to its local account to correct 

this issue, and it will be presented in the next report. Regarding a series of 

contributions from Cory Mills ($1,000 dated 4/27/21; $2,500 dated 6/14/21; 

$600 dated 9/18/21; $1,500 dated 9/18/21; $10,000 dated 10/12/21; $10,000 

dated 10/22/21), these contributions were incorrectly believed to have been 

received from his campaign account for US House instead of him 

individually. OCREC will refund back to Cory Mills $15,600.00, keeping 

his individual contribution at the $10,000 cap for the 2021 year. This refund 

will be presented in the next report.” 

The Committee disclosed transfers totaling $20,350.00 for the prohibited 

contributions and refunds totaling $15,600.00 for the excessive contributions received 

during the 2021 Year-End reporting period that were cited in the RFAI. All of these 

transfers and refunds were made outside of the permissible timeframes3 (Attachment 1). 

Since June 13, 2022, the Reports Analysis Division (RAD) logged four (4) 

communications with a representative of the Committee which reflect efforts to help the 

Committee voluntarily comply with the Act regarding the matters referenced above. RAD 

was able to successfully connect with the Committee on all four (4) of these occasions. The 

Committee was notified that the matter would be referred to another office at the 

Commission for further review. To date, no further communications have been received 

from the Committee regarding this matter (Attachment 2). 

Filings and correspondence related to the Committee can be found here: Orange 

County Republican Executive Committee. 

The prohibited and excessive contributions were questioned on the original 2021 Year-End Report. The 

Committee filed an Amended 2021 Year-End Report on May 21, 2022; however, the amendment disclosed 

no changes to the cited prohibited and excessive contributions and as a result was not questioned with an 

additional RFAI. 
3 The remedies for the cited prohibited and excessive contributions were disclosed on the 2022 July Quarterly 

Report. 
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Orange County Republican Executive Committee (C00443119) 
Excessive and Prohibited Conti·ibutions Remedied Outside Pennissible Timeframes, Listed by Conti·ibutor 

Untimely Resolved Prohibited Contributions 

Untimely Resolved Excessive Contributions 

Name Date 

Contributions from Individuals 

Mills, Coty 

Mills, Coty 

Mills, Coty 

Mills, Coty 

Mills, Coty 

Mills, Coty 

4/27/2021 

6/ 14/2021 

9/ 18/2021 

9/ 18/2021 

10/12/2021 

10/22/2021 

Contl"ibution 
Amount 

$1,000.00 

$2,500.00 

$600.00 

$1,500.00 

$10,000.00 

$10,000.00 

Total Excessive Amount Remedied Outside Pe1·missible Timeframes: 

Repo1·t 

2021 July Quarterly 

2021 July Quarterly 

2021 October Quatterly 

2021 October Quaiterly 

2021 Year-End 

2021 Year-End 

Excessfre Amount Received 
Dul"ing Repo1·ting Pel"iod & 

~ot Remedied l\ithin 
Timeframe 

$1,000.00 

$2,500.00 

$600.00 

$1,500.00 

$10,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$15,600.00 

Remedied 
# Days 
Since 

Recei t 

429 

381 

285 

285 

261 

251 

Attachment 1 
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https://15,600.00
https://10,000.00
https://10,000.00
https://1,500.00
https://2,500.00
https://1,000.00
https://10,000.00
https://10,000.00
https://1,500.00
https://2,500.00
https://1,000.00


Orange County Republican Executive Committee (C00443119) 
Breakdown of Prohibited and Excessive Receipts ( all reports) 

Total Amount of Prnhibited Recei ts Remedied Outside of the Pennissible Timeframe: $20,350.00 

. .. . • • • I • I • I • • • I I II II 

Total Amount of Prnhibited/Excessive Receipts Remedied Outside of the Permissible Timeframe: $35,950.00 

Total Amount rm·emedied (all reports): $0.00 

Total Amount Refe1nd: $35,950.00 

Attachment 1 
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